
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2014 
(Minute Nos. 370 - 379) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Items 
 

 

4.  Performance Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report. 
 

1 - 12 

Part Two - Business Items 
 

 

5.  Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations. 
 

13 - 14 

6.  Other Review Progress Reports 
 
The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews. 
 

 

7.  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

15 - 24 

8.  Urgent Business Requests 
 
The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review. 
 

 

9.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

25 - 26 

 

Issued on Monday, 5 January 2015 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 

Scrutiny Meeting Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 13 January 2015 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2014/15 Quarter 2 

Cabinet Member Cllr Wilcox, Performance 

SMT Lead  Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Lead Officer David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the second quarter (July-Sep
[...]
/default.aspx

Likelihood

Workforce

Strategic risks

3

4

3

Workforce count and sickness absence

3

3

4

3

4

5

5

7

3

8

93 95

64

106

133 131

0

50

100

150

200

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

4

5

9

13 10
17

10 6

16

18
12

17 15

27

10

69

78

66

76

67
74

0

20

40

60

80

100

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

4

2

2
5

5

112

5 0 2

12

14

16 8

2

3
125

9

38

21

6

2

302
262

461

632

500
531

284 283 288 290 281 268

0

200

400

600

800

2013/14

Q1

2013/14

Q2

2013/14

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

Days lost to sickness FTE workforce count

Page 4



Customer Perspective

Summary from the Policy and Performance Team

2014/15 Quarter 2

Economy and Community Services

Service Perspective

Corporate Perspective

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 2 Troubled families x

Economy and Community Services Overspend Project status at end of quarter:

Portfolio-Specific Perspective

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 2

Economy and Community Services (50%) (10%)

0

Capital expenditure

Budget 14/15 Profiled spend Actual spend

�
  B

e
tt

e
r 

 �
  W

o
rs

e
  �

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2014/15 Quarter 2.

There are currently no portfolio-specific items 

in this portfolio.

£40,245£414,770 £207,385

Adverse audit opinions

Number of poor or weak control opinions received during 2014/15 Quarter 2:

Either: minor deviation from timescales, budget or quality since last report.

Or: minor future changes to timescales, budget, quality or risks envisaged.

Actions in Operational risks

(1%)

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Revenue budget Projects

Budget 14/15 Projected year-end position

Green: complete or in progress. Amber: 

action due this quarter. Red: action 

overdue.  Grey: action cancelled.

6

£2,129,040

2014/15 service plans

£19,000 Amber

Planned actions All crime per 1,000 population Risk management

This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the Community Safety and 

Health portfolio at the end of the second quarter of 2014/15. The only corporate 

indicator under this portfolio is the overall crime rate, which appears to have stabilised 

following recent rises. It remains Red at 19 crimes per 1,000 population against a target 

of just below 15 crimes. Swale's figure is improved in comparison to those of its most 

similar comparator areas, which may reflect better crime recording practices 

nationwide, although the membership of the most similar group has also been updated 

recently. Further detail is available from the Community Safety Unit. All service plan 

actions for this portfolio are on track, both the portfolio's operational risks are being 

appropriately managed, and no adverse audit opinions were received during the 

quarter. 

No. rec'd No. timely % timely

10

No complaints were referred to the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter.

Local Government Ombudsman complaints

7

Compliments received during 2014/15 Quarter 2

Economy & Community

70

(RAG)

Green: target achieved. Amber: within 

tolerance. Red: target missed. 

Grey: no data or no target.

Green: improved. Red: 

deteriorated. Grey: static or no 

statistically significant change

Green: best 25%. Blue: above 

median. Amber: below median. 

Red: worst 25%. Grey: no data.

deteriorated from 2013 in 2008 Place Survey data

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 87.5%)

Total complaints received per quarter Indicators and targets Indicators improved or Indicator quartile positions

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH
Balanced scorecard report for 2014/15 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member: Cllr Pugh

Customer feedback Local area perception survey 2014

2

1

0

5

10

15

2013/14 Q1 2013/14 Q2 2013/14 Q3 2013/14 Q4 2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4

Economy and Community Services

2

1

1

1

7

3

2

15.2

17.2

18.4 18.6
19.1

19.0

10

15

20

25

2013/14 Q1 2013/14 Q2 2013/14 Q3 2013/14 Q4 2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4

Most similar group: Best 25% Most similar group: Median Most similar group: Worst 25% Swale

Page 5



Customer Perspective

Summary from the Policy and Performance Team

2014/15 Quarter 2

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

Service Delivery

Service Perspective

Corporate Perspective

Sustainable Sheppey http://www.swale.gov.uk/sustainable-sheppey-3/ x

Commissioning and Customer Contact Project status at end of quarter:

Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

Service Delivery

Portfolio-Specific Perspective

At end of 2014/15 Quarter 2

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

Service Delivery

in this scorecard.

Revenue budget

deteriorated from 2013/14 Q2

There are nine indicators in total.

Green: target achieved. 

Amber: within tolerance. Red: target missed. 

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Underspend

Underspend

Overspend

£70,051

-£645,360

Budget 14/15

£418,260

£12,000

Actual spend

There are currently no portfolio-specific items 

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2014/15 Quarter 2.

0Number of poor or weak control opinions received during 2014/15 Quarter 2:

(10%)

Adverse audit opinions

ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
Balanced scorecard report for 2014/15 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member: Cllr Simmons

(50%)£209,130

Profiled spend

(17%)

Customer feedback Local area perception survey 2014

Total complaints received per quarter

(50%) £449

£207,385

(1%)£45,000 £22,500

(50%)

Indicators and targets

[...]
e area of the local authority.' 
 
The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at 100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above). 
 
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader 
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health 
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs 
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance 
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available. 

 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the 
report be 
exempt or 
have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

1 
Newington Car Park Retaining 
Wall 
To consider what action should 
be taken to repair the failed 
retaining wall following the advice 
received from Counsel.  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

Non-Key  
This is not a key 
decision because is it 
not likely to result in the 
local authority incurring 
expenditure or savings 
in excess of £100,000 
or to be significant in 
terms of its effects on 
communities living or 
working in an area 
comprising two or more 
wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of 
the local authority. 

Part exempt 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
Brian Planner  
brianplanner@swale.gov.uk 
 

2 
Forum Shopping Centre, 
Sittingbourne 
Proposal to purchase share in the 
Forum Shopping Centre, 
Sittingbourne, including a request 
to borrow for that purpose  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

Key  
It is likely to result in the 
Council incurring 
expenditure above 
£100,000 or the making 
of savings which are, 
significant having regard 
to the local authority's 
budget for the service or 
function to which the 
decision relates. 
 

Fully exempt 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 
Pete Raine  
peteraine@swale.gov.uk 
 

P
age 16



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the 
report be 
exempt or 
have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 

3 
Scrutiny Committee 
Recommendations 
To consider the Scrutiny 
Committee (27.11.14) 
recommendations in relation to 
the Discretionary Housing 
Payment Policy.  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

Non-Key  
This is not a key 
decision because is it 
not likely to result in the 
local authority incurring 
expenditure or savings 
in excess of £100,000 
or to be significant in 
terms of its effects on 
communities living or 
working in an area 
comprising two or more 
wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of 
the local authority. 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Bob Pullen  
bobpullen@swale.gov.uk 
 

4 
Transfer of allotments to 
Faversham Town Council 
This report will request authority 
to transfer the freehold of the 
Borough
[...]
  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 24



Review title Reviewers (lead underlined) Status 13 Jan 28 Jan 11 Feb 19 Mar

Welfare reform and universal credit All Committee members Live ? ?

Housing services
Cllrs Booth, Bowen, Henderson 

and Marchington
Scoped ? ?

Primary health and funding opportunities ? Not scoped ? ?

Economic development (from 2013/14) Cllr Conway Live

Asset transfers (from 2013/14) Cllr Marchington Live √

Contracts and procurement (from 2013/14) Cllr Stokes Live √

MKIP governance and communications Cllrs Booth and Henderson Live √

2015/16 fees and charges All Committee members Complete

2015/16 budget scrutiny All Committee members Live Budget

Quarterly budget monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 3

Quarterly performance monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 2 Quarter 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Performance Monitoring Report
	5 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	9 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 461 – 

  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 from 7.00  - 8.10 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Peter Marchington, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Jo Hammond and Bob Pullen. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Henderson and 
Prescott. 
 

421 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2014 (Minute Nos. 370 – 379) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

422 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART ONE - SUBSTANTIVE ITEM 

 
423 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the quarterly portfolio-based balanced 
scorecard performance reports for the second quarter (July – September) of 2014/15.  He 
provided an overview of the Corporate Health scorecard and welcomed questions. 
 
A Member asked why the percentage of complaints responded to within 10 working days 
had fallen and was now below target? 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager advised that the performance target for complaints 
responded to within 10 working days was 87.5%.  He suggested that the decline may be 
the result of a higher proportion of complex complaints, and undertook to forward the 
Committee a copy of the quarterly complaints report produced by the Customer Services 
Centre. 

• Policy and Performance Manager 
 
The Chairman referred to the figures for the workforce count and sickness absence and 
suggested that the Committee keep this under review. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Policy and Performance Manager explained 
that the operational risks pie chart reflected the combined total of all risks identified within 
individual teams in their service plans and the number within each category (red, amber or 
green). 
 
With regard to the Community Safety and Health scorecard, the Policy and Performance 
Manager explained that the increase in complaints received related to the move of the 
Environment Wardens to the Economy and Community Services team. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 13 January 2015  

 

- 462 – 

Members made the following comments in relation to Housing: what could the Council do to 
ensure private landlords were maintaining houses to a decent standard?; need to ensure 
the Council was not placing vulnerable families into sub-standard accommodation; and 
what progress was being made with the purchase of emergency accommodation in 
Sittingbourne?  The Policy and Performance Officer explained that these issues could form 
part of the scoping template for the Housing Review. 
 
With regard to the Planning scorecard, the Committee noted with concern that no data was 
available for the third quarter in succession.  Members made the following comments: it 
was unacceptable to still not have performance data; the Committee needed to be informed 
of the problems and the solutions being proposed to understand what progress was being 
made and how effectively the issues were being dealt with; disappointed at lack of 
progress; and concern that a joint service made it more difficult to monitor service delivery 
and rectify any problems. 
 
With regard to the Regeneration scorecard, the Policy and Performance Manager advised 
that the local procurement indicators were being replaced with an indicator monitoring the 
overall proportion of Council spend retained in the Borough. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of progress with regeneration projects, particularly 
Sittingbourne Town Centre. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Policy and Performance Manager for attending the meeting. 
 
PART TWO - BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
424 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention  to the log of recommendations attached to the 
agenda.  The Policy and Performance Officer advised that he would request an update 
from Heads of Service on the progress of the approved recommendations for consideration 
at the meeting on 11 February 2015. 

• Policy and Performance Officer 
 

425 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Policy and Performance Officer advised that meetings had been scheduled in for 27 
January 2015 with the relevant Cabinet Members and officers to progress the Asset 
Transfers Review and the Contracts and Procurement Review.  It was hoped that further 
updates would be available for the meeting on 11 February 2015 and any draft reports 
would be submitted to the meeting on 19 March 2015. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer advised that a joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
was held on 12 January 2015 to consider the report of the joint scrutiny of the Mid Kent 
Improvement Partnership (MKIP) governance and communications.  The recommendations 
would be presented to each of the three Authorities’ Cabinets for consideration and 
response. 
 
A further joint meeting of the three Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees was being 
arranged for February 2015 to consider the internal audit report of the MKIP Planning 
Support Service.  Further details of the meeting would be circulated to Members.  
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 13 January 2015  

 

- 463 – 

426 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee reviewed the current Forward Plan for March – June 2015 and requested 
that further information be sought from the Director of Regeneration and circulated to the 
Committee on the Forum Shopping Centre, Sittingbourne report, due to be considered at 
Cabinet on 11 March 2015. 

• Policy and Performance Officer  
 

427 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS  

 
There were no urgent business requests. 
 

428 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered their Work Programme for the remainder of the Civic Year.   
 
In view of the Committee’s outstanding reviews and the quarterly reporting cycle, the 
Chairman suggested the primary health review be deferred to the next Civic Year.  This 
was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the review of Housing Services and agreed that it was an 
important issue and should remain a focus for the Committee.  It was agreed that the topic 
would be scoped at a future meeting ready to commence a review in the new Civic Year. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


